



1 December 2023

Enzo Zito  
President  
Master Builders Association of South Australia Incorporated  
Sent via email: [accounts@mbasa.com.au](mailto:accounts@mbasa.com.au)  
CC: [moconnor@nexiaem.com.au](mailto:moconnor@nexiaem.com.au)

Dear Enzo Zito,

**Master Builders Association of South Australia Incorporated  
Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2023 – (FR2023/98)**

I acknowledge receipt of the financial report for the year ended 30 June 2023 for the Master Builders Association of South Australia Incorporated (the reporting unit). The documents were lodged with the Fair Work Commission (the Commission) on 3 November 2023.

The financial report has now been filed.

You are not required to take any further action in respect of the report lodged. I make the following comments to assist you when you next prepare a financial report. The Commission will confirm these matters have been addressed prior to filing next year's report.

**Reference to Registered Organisations Commissioner**

The Fair Work Commission (the Commission) has been the regulator for registered organisations since 6 March 2023. All references to the Registered Organisations Commission and Commissioner of the Registered Organisations Commission must be changed to the Fair Work Commission and General Manager of the Fair Work Commission.

I note that item (e)(v) of the committee of management statement and Note 4(a) refer to the Commissioner instead of the General Manager of the Fair Work Commission.

Please update these notes accordingly.

**Nil activities disclosure RG**

Item 21 of the reporting guidelines states that if any of the activities identified within items 10-20 of the reporting guidelines have not occurred in the reporting period, a statement to this effect must be included either in the financial statements, the notes or in the officer's declaration statement. The notes contained nil activity information for all prescribed reporting guideline categories except the following:

- have a payable in respect of legal costs relating to litigations
- have a payable in respect of legal costs relating to other legal matters
- pay other employee expenses to holders of office
- pay separation and redundancy to holders of office
- pay other employee expenses to employees (other than holders of office)

Please ensure in future years that the above mentioned items are disclosed in either the financial statements, the notes or in the officer's declaration statement as per the reporting guidelines.

### **Reporting Requirements**

The Commission website provides a number of factsheets in relation to the financial reporting process and associated timelines. The website also contains the section 253 reporting guidelines and a model set of financial statements.

The Commission recommends that reporting units use these model financial statements to assist in complying with the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* (RO Act), the section 253 reporting guidelines and Australian Accounting Standards. Access to this information is available via [this link](#).

If you have any queries regarding this letter, please call 1300 341 665 or email [regorgs@fwc.gov.au](mailto:regorgs@fwc.gov.au).

Yours sincerely

**Kylie Ngo**  
**Fair Work Commission**

Thursday 2 November 2023

**Certificate for the year ended 30 June 2023**

I Enzo Zito, being the President of the Master Builders Association of SA Inc certify:

- that the documents lodged herewith are copies of the full report for the Master Builders Association of SA Inc for the period ended referred to in s.268 of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009; and
- that the full report was provided to members of the reporting unit on Wednesday 4 October 2023; and
- that the full report was presented to a general meeting of members of the reporting unit on Wednesday 25 October 2023 in accordance with s.266 of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009.



---

Enzo Zito  
President

Date: 3 November 2023

# Master Builders Association of SA Inc

ABN: 61 183 783 305

General Purpose Financial Report

For the year ended 30 June 2023

## Table of contents

Operating report .....	1
Report required under subsection 255(2A) .....	4
Statement by Members of the Council .....	5
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income .....	7
Consolidated statement of financial position .....	8
Consolidated statement of changes in equity .....	9
Consolidated statement of cash flows .....	10
Notes to the consolidated financial statements .....	11
Independent auditor's report .....	58

## Operating report

For the year ended 30 June 2023

In accordance with *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, the Council of Management submit the financial report of Master Builders Association of SA Inc (the "Parent") and its controlled entities (the "Association") for the financial year ended 30 June 2023.

### Names of Council of Management members during the financial year

The names of the Association's Council of Management in office during the financial year and until the date of this report are set out below. Members of the Council of Management were in office for this entire period.

T Emmett	President
E Zito	
A Marshall	
J Kennett	
J Merrigan	
J Piotto	
P Salveson	
M Canala	
P Innes	
T Klemm	
G Minuzzo	
H Sheppard	
F Pascale	
C Samaras	
J Wilson	
B Watts	
B Harrington	
V Fuda	

### Principal activities

The principal activities of the Association are to represent the interests of members and to provide a range of services to members. The members are from the building and construction industry within South Australia, and comprise builders, contractors, subcontractors and suppliers within this industry. The result of providing these services was to further enhance the reputation of the members in providing quality services to their customers.

### Operating and financial review

The net profit after tax of the Association for year ended 30 June 2023 was \$1,086,184 (2022: loss of \$52,407).

## Operating report

For the year ended 30 June 2023

### **Significant changes in the financial affairs**

There were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the Association during the year.

### **Significant events after the reporting period**

There were no significant events occurring after the reporting period which may affect either the Association's operations or results of those operations or the Association's state of affairs.

### **Right of members to resign**

All Members of the Association have the right to resign from the Association in accordance with Rule 9 of the Association's Rules, namely, by providing written notice addressed and delivered to the Chief Administrative Officer of the Association, being the Chief Executive Officer.

### **Officers and employees who are a superannuation fund trustee or a director of a company that is a superannuation fund trustee**

No officer or member of the Association holds a position as trustee or director of a superannuation entity or exempt public sector superannuation scheme where the criterion for holding such position is that they are an officer or member of an organisation.

### **Number of members of the Association**

The Association has 2,498 members at 30 June 2023 (2022: 2,395).

### **Number of employees of the Association**

The Association has 181 full time equivalent employees (staff and apprentices) at 30 June 2023 (2022: 170).

### **Environmental regulation and performance**

The Association is not subject to any particular or significant environmental regulation under laws of the Commonwealth or of a State or Territory.

# Operating report

For the year ended 30 June 2023

## Declaration by responsible persons of the Association

During the financial year ended 30 June 2023:

1. no officer of the Association,
2. no firm of which an officer is a member, or
3. no body corporate in which any officer has a substantial financial interest,

has received, or become entitled to receive, a benefit as a result of a contract between the officer, firm or body corporate and the Association, or has received, directly or indirectly from the Association, any payment or other benefit of a pecuniary value, other than remuneration under an employment contract and items disclosed in Note 21 Related party transactions.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the members of the Council of Management.



T Emmett

President

22 September 2023



## Report required under subsection 255(2A)

For the year ended 30 June 2023

The Council of Management presents the expenditure report as required under subsection 255(2A) RO Act on the Reporting Unit for the year ended 30 June 2023:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	\$	\$
<b>Categories of expenditures</b>		
Remuneration and other employment-related costs	10,744,989	8,944,311
Advertising	28,148	23,710
Operating costs	3,627,288	2,940,263
Legal expenses	76,308	29,912
<b>Total</b>	<u>14,476,733</u>	<u>11,938,196</u>



T Emmett

President

22 September 2023

## Statement by Members of the Council

For the year ended 30 June 2023

On 22 September 2023, the Council of Management of Master Builders Association of SA Inc (the "Parent") and its controlled entities (the "Association") passed the following resolution in relation to the general purpose financial report for the year ended 30 June 2023.

In the opinion of the Council of Management:

(a) the consolidated financial statements and notes comply with *Australian Accounting Standards*;

(b) the consolidated financial statements and notes comply with any other requirements imposed by the Reporting Guidelines or Part 3 of Chapter 8 of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* (the RO Act);

(c) the consolidated financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the financial performance, financial position, and cash flows of the Association and its controlled entities for the year ended 30 June 2023;

(d) at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Association will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable;

(e) during the financial year to which the general purpose financial report relates and since the end of that year:

(i) meetings of the Council of Management were held in accordance with the rules of the Association;

(ii) the financial affairs of the Association have been managed in accordance with the rules of the Association;

(iii) the financial records of the Association and controlled entities have been kept and maintained in accordance with the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* and the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Regulations 2009*;

(iv) the financial records of the Association have been kept, as far as practicable, in a consistent manner with each of the other reporting units of the Association;

(v) where information has been sought in any request by a member of the Association or Commissioner duly made under section 272 of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, this has been provided to the member or Commissioner; and

(vi) where any order for inspection of financial records has been made by the Fair Work Commission under section 273 of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, there has been compliance; and

(f) no revenue has been derived from undertaking recovery of wages activity during the year.

## Statement by Members of the Council

For the year ended 30 June 2023

This statement is made in accordance with a resolution of the Council of Management passed on 22 September 2023 and is signed for and on behalf of the Council of Management by:

A handwritten signature in blue ink, consisting of a stylized 'T' followed by a horizontal line and a small flourish.

T Emmett

President

22 September 2023

## Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

For the year ended 30 June 2023

	Notes	2023 \$	2022 \$
Revenue from contracts with customers	5.a	12,550,186	10,306,424
Other income	5.b	3,012,731	1,579,365
<b>Total income</b>		15,562,917	11,885,789
Employee benefits expense - office holders	29.c.iv	(897,897)	(947,084)
Employee benefits expense - employees other than office holders	29.c.v	(9,847,092)	(7,997,227)
Depreciation and amortisation expense	6.a	(400,163)	(388,885)
Supplies and services	6.b	(3,331,581)	(2,605,000)
<b>Total expenses</b>		(14,476,733)	(11,938,196)
<b>Profit/(loss) before tax</b>		1,086,184	(52,407)
Income tax expense		-	-
<b>Profit/(loss) for the year</b>		1,086,184	(52,407)
<b>Other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</b>			
Revaluation of land and buildings		-	2,058,830
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>		-	2,058,830
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>		1,086,184	2,006,423
Net current year profit attributable to members of the entity		1,086,184	2,006,423
<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to members of the entity</b>		1,086,184	2,006,423

*The above consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.*

## Consolidated statement of financial position

As at 30 June 2023

	Notes	2023 \$	2022 \$
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	7	5,775,274	5,111,093
Trade and other receivables	8	1,248,806	1,007,917
Inventories	9	5,102	5,102
Other assets	10	289,626	187,893
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>7,318,808</b>	<b>6,312,005</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Financial assets designated fair value through profit or loss	11	1,159,102	1,047,090
Financial assets mandatorily fair value through profit or loss	12	6,943,444	6,462,292
Property, plant and equipment	13	14,585,875	14,552,439
Right-of-use assets	14	113,266	119,938
Intangible assets	15	607,508	753,629
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>23,409,195</b>	<b>22,935,388</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>30,728,003</b>	<b>29,247,393</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	16	1,645,017	1,438,875
Contract liabilities	17	876,796	823,733
Employee benefit liabilities	18	663,767	538,076
Lease liabilities	14	53,553	45,845
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>3,239,133</b>	<b>2,846,529</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Employee benefit liabilities	18	62,805	42,083
Lease liabilities	14	49,312	68,212
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>112,117</b>	<b>110,295</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>3,351,250</b>	<b>2,956,824</b>
<b>Net assets</b>		<b>27,376,753</b>	<b>26,290,569</b>
<b>Equity</b>			
Retained earnings		19,251,875	18,165,691
Reserves	19	8,124,878	8,124,878
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>27,376,753</b>	<b>26,290,569</b>

The above consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

## Consolidated statement of changes in equity

For the year ended 30 June 2023

	Retained earnings \$	Asset revaluation reserve (Note 19) \$	Total equity \$
At 1 July 2022	18,165,691	8,124,878	26,290,569
Profit for the year	1,086,184	-	1,086,184
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>	<b>1,086,184</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,086,184</b>
<b>At 30 June 2023</b>	<b>19,251,875</b>	<b>8,124,878</b>	<b>27,376,753</b>
At 1 July 2021	18,218,098	6,066,048	24,284,146
Loss for the year	(52,407)	-	(52,407)
Other comprehensive income	-	2,058,830	2,058,830
<b>Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year</b>	<b>(52,407)</b>	<b>2,058,830</b>	<b>2,006,423</b>
<b>At 30 June 2022</b>	<b>18,165,691</b>	<b>8,124,878</b>	<b>26,290,569</b>

*The above consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.*

## Consolidated statement of cash flows

For the year ended 30 June 2023

	Notes	2023 \$	2022 \$
<b>Operating activities</b>			
Receipts from customers		15,841,798	12,789,323
Dividends received		383,246	204,536
Payments to suppliers and employees		(13,586,152)	(11,621,766)
Payments to National Association		(204,830)	(218,088)
Interest received		98,501	4,719
Finance costs		(30,366)	(34,469)
GST paid		(1,259,078)	(565,589)
<b>Net cash flows from operating activities</b>	7.a	1,243,119	558,666
<b>Investing activities</b>			
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		7,484	-
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	13	(243,520)	(209,984)
Purchase of investment in Managed Funds and Capital Notes		(286,941)	(179,865)
Purchase of intangible assets	15	(5,850)	(108,333)
<b>Net cash flows used in investing activities</b>		(528,827)	(498,182)
<b>Financing activities</b>			
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities	7.b	(50,111)	(30,777)
<b>Net cash flows used in financing activities</b>		(50,111)	(30,777)
<b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>		664,181	29,707
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 July		5,111,093	5,081,386
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June</b>	7	5,775,274	5,111,093

*The above consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.*

# Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

## 1. Corporate information

The consolidated financial statements of Master Builders Association of SA Inc (the "Parent") and its controlled entities (the "Association") for the year ended 30 June 2023 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Members of the Council on 22 September 2023.

The registered office and principal place of business of the Association is Level 1/47 South Terrace, Adelaide, SA 5000.

Further information on the nature of the operations and principal activities of the Association is provided in the Operating report. Information on related party relationships of the Association is provided in Note 21.

## 2. Significant accounting policies

### a. Basis of preparation

The financial report is a general purpose financial report which has been prepared in accordance with *Associations Incorporation Act (SA) 1985*, *Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations* issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board and the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*. The Association is not-for-profit entity for financial reporting purposes under *Australian Accounting Standards*.

The financial report has been prepared on an accrual basis and is based on historical cost, modified, where applicable, by the revaluation of selected non-current assets, financial assets and financial liabilities for which the fair value basis of accounting has been applied.

The financial report is presented in Australian Dollars (\$).

### b. Changes in accounting policies, new and amended standards and interpretations

#### New and amended standards and interpretations

The new and amended Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations that apply for the first time in 2023 do not have an impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Association.

#### New standards and interpretations not yet issued

Certain *Australian Accounting Standards* and Interpretations have recently been issued or amended but are not yet effective and have not been adopted by the Association for the annual reporting year ended 30 June 2023. The adoption of these standards and interpretations will not have a material impact on the financial report of the Association.



## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

### **c. Basis of consolidation**

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Parent and its subsidiaries as at 30 June 2023.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) are attributed to the equity holders of the parent of the Association and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies in line with the Association's accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Association are eliminated in full on consolidation.

### **d. Current versus non-current classification**

The Association presents assets and liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position based on current/non-current classification. An asset is current when it is:

- Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in the normal operating cycle;
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in the normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The Association classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

### **e. Fair value measurement**

The Association measures financial instruments and non-financial assets, at fair value at each balance sheet date. Land and buildings are valued from time to time as required by the standards.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Association.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

### **f. Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalent in the consolidated statement of financial position comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term highly liquid deposits with a maturity of three months or less.

For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits, as defined above.

### **g. Financial instruments**

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

#### **i. Financial assets**

##### **Initial recognition and measurement**

All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value. The Association's financial assets include trade and other receivables, financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss and financial assets mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

### **Subsequent measurement**

#### ***Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss***

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried in the consolidated statement of financial position at fair value with net changes in fair value recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

This category includes listed equity investments and Capital Notes which the Association had not irrevocably elected to classify at fair value through OCI. Dividends on listed equity investments are recognised as other income in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income when the right of payment has been established.

#### ***Financial assets at amortised cost***

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest rate (EIR) method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised, modified or impaired.

The Association's financial assets at amortised cost includes trade receivables and loans to related parties.

#### ***Trade and other receivables***

A receivable represents the Association's right to an amount of consideration that is unconditional (i.e., only the passage of time is required before payment of the consideration is due). They are generally due for settlement within 30 days and therefore are all classified as current. Trade receivables are recognised initially at the amount of consideration that is unconditional unless they contain significant financing components, when they are recognised at fair value. The Association holds the trade receivables with the objective to collect the contractual cash flows and therefore measures them subsequently at amortised cost using the EIR method.

#### **Derecognition**

A financial asset is derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

### **Impairment of financial assets**

At the end of each reporting period, the Association assesses whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. The assessment will consider both external and internal sources of information. If such an indication exists, an impairment test is carried out on the asset by comparing the recoverable amount of that asset, being the higher of the asset's fair value less costs of disposal and its value-in-use, to the asset's carrying amount. Any excess of the asset's carrying amount over its recoverable amount is immediately recognised in profit or loss.

Where the future economic benefits of the asset are not primarily dependent upon the asset's ability to generate net cash inflows and when the entity would, if deprived of the asset, replace its remaining future economic benefits, value in use is determined as the depreciated replacement cost of an asset.

Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Association estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Where an impairment loss on a revalued asset is identified, this is recognised against the revaluation surplus in respect of the same class of asset to the extent that the impairment loss does not exceed the amount in the revaluation surplus for that class of asset.

### **ii. Financial liabilities**

#### **Initial recognition and measurement**

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value.

The Association's financial liabilities include trade and other payables and lease liabilities.

#### **Subsequent measurement**

##### ***Financial liabilities at amortised cost***

This is the category most relevant to the Association. After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

### ***Trade and other payables***

Trade and other payables are carried at amortised cost and due to their short-term nature they are not discounted. They represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Association prior to the end of the financial year that are unpaid and arise when the Association becomes obliged to make future payments in respect of the purchase of these goods and services. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

### **Derecognition**

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

### **h. Inventories**

Inventories held for sale are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs are assigned on the basis of costs less rebates and discounts.

### **i. Property, plant, and equipment**

Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at cost or fair value as indicated less, where applicable, any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

#### **Land and buildings**

Freehold land and buildings are carried at valuation (being the amount for which an asset could be exchanged between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction), based on periodic valuations by external independent valuers, less accumulated depreciation for buildings.

Increases in the carrying amount arising on revaluation of land and buildings are credited to a revaluation reserve in equity. Decreases that offset previous increases of the same asset are recognised against revaluation reserve directly in equity. All other decreases are recognised in profit or loss.

Any accumulated depreciation at the date of revaluation is eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset and the net amount is restated to the revalued amount of the asset.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

### Plant and equipment

Plant and equipment is measured on the cost basis and are therefore carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. In the event the carrying amount of plant and equipment is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, the carrying amount is written down immediately to the estimated recoverable amount and impairment losses are recognised either in profit or loss or as a revaluation decrease if the impairment losses relate to a revalued asset. A formal assessment of recoverable amount is made when impairment indicators are present. Refer to the accounting policies in Note 2.1 Impairment of non-financial assets.

The cost of fixed assets constructed by the Association includes the cost of materials, direct labour, borrowing costs and an appropriate proportion of fixed and variable overheads.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Association and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are recognised as expenses in profit or loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.

### Depreciation

The depreciable amount of all fixed assets, including buildings and capitalised lease assets, is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the asset's useful life commencing from the time the asset is available for use.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis and the depreciation rates used for each class of depreciable assets as follows:

Buildings	2.5%
Plant and equipment	5% - 33%
Furniture and equipment	5% - 25%
Motor vehicles	13% - 25%
Computer hardware	20% - 33%
Computer software	20% - 33%
Building improvements	2.5% -33%

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing net proceeds with the carrying amount. These gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the item is derecognised. When revalued, assets are sold. amounts included in the revaluation surplus relating to that asset are transferred to retained surplus.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

### **j. Leases**

The Association assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

#### **i. Association as a lessee**

##### **(i) Right-of-use assets**

The Association recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets, as follows:

IT equipment	3 years
Motor vehicles	4 years

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the Association at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset.

The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. Refer to the accounting policies in Note 2.1 Impairment of non-financial assets.

##### **(ii) Lease liabilities**

At the commencement date of the lease, the Association recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Association and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Association exercising the option to terminate.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Association uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

### **ii. Association as a lessor**

Leases in which the Association does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset are classified as operating leases. Rental income arising is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms and is included in revenue in the consolidated statement of profit or loss due to its operating nature. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in the period in which they are earned.

### **k. Intangible assets**

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is their fair value at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in the expense category that is consistent with the function of the intangible assets.



## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortised, but are tested for impairment annually, either individually or at the cash-generating unit level. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether the indefinite life continues to be supportable. If not, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.

### **Patents and trademarks**

Patents and trademarks are recognised at cost of acquisition. They have a finite life and are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any impairment losses. Patents and trademarks are amortised over their useful lives.

### **I. Impairment of non-financial assets**

The Association assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Association estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

Impairment losses are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as an expense.

### **m. Employee benefit liabilities**

#### ***Short-term employee benefits***

Provision is made for the Association's obligation for short-term employee benefits. Short-term employee benefits are benefits (other than termination benefits) that are expected to be settled wholly before 12 months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the employees render the related service, annual leave, long service leave and rostered days off. Short-term employee benefits are measured at the (undiscounted) amounts expected to be paid when the obligation is settled.

The Association's obligations for short-term employee benefits such as wages and salaries and are recognised as part of current trade and other payables in the consolidated statement of financial position.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

### ***Rostered days off***

The provision for employee benefits includes amounts accrued for apprentice rostered days off.

The Association expects the full amount of rostered days off to be settled wholly within the next 12 months, therefore the amount must be classified as a current liability.

### ***Other long-term employee benefits***

Provision is made for employees' long service leave entitlements not expected to be settled wholly before 12 months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the employees render the related service. Other long-term employee benefits are measured at the present value of the expected future payments to be made to employees. Expected future payments incorporate anticipated future wage and salary levels, durations of service and employee departures, and are discounted at rates determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds that have maturity dates approximating the terms of the obligations. Any remeasure rents of other long-term employee benefit obligations due to changes in assumptions are recognised in profit or loss in the periods in which the changes occur.

The Association's obligations for long-term employee benefits are presented as non-current provisions in its consolidated statement of financial position, except where the Association does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period, in which case the obligations are presented as current provisions.

### **n. Revenue**

The Association enters into various arrangements where it receives consideration from another party. These arrangements are noted below in detail.

The timing of recognition of these amounts as either revenue or income depends on the rights and obligations in those arrangements.

#### ***Revenue from contracts with customers***

Where the Association has a contract with a customer, the Association recognises revenue when or as it transfers control of goods or services to the customer. The Association accounts for an arrangement as a contract with a customer if the following criteria are met:

- the arrangement is enforceable; and
- the arrangement contains promises (that are also known as performance obligations) to transfer goods or services to the customer (or to other parties on behalf of the customer) that are sufficiently specific so that it can be determined when the performance obligation has been satisfied.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

### ***Membership subscription***

For membership subscription arrangements that meet the criteria to be contracts with customers, revenue is recognised when the promised goods or services transfer to the customer as a member of the Association.

If there is only one distinct membership service promised in the arrangement, the Association recognises revenue as the membership service is provided, which is typically based on the passage of time over the subscription period to reflect the Association promise to stand ready to provide assistance and support to the member as required.

For member subscriptions paid annually in advance, the Association has elected to apply the practical expedient to not adjust the transaction price for the effects of a significant financing component because the period from when the customer pays and the good or services will transfer to the customer will be one year or less.

When a member subsequently purchases additional goods or services from the Association at their standalone selling price, the Association accounts for those sales as a separate contract with a customer.

### ***Apprentice hiring fees***

The hiring fees on apprentice enrolled in construction qualifications are recognised based on hours worked when invoiced.

### ***Training***

Trainees in construction qualifications are charged based on hourly rates.

Consideration is received by the Association to enable the entity to further its objectives. The Association recognises each of these amounts of consideration as income when the consideration is received (which is when the Association obtains control of the cash) because, based on the rights and obligations in each arrangement:

- the arrangements do not meet the criteria to be contracts with customers because either the arrangement is unenforceable or lacks sufficiently specific promises to transfer goods or services to the customer; and
- the Association recognition of the cash contribution does not give to any related liabilities.

During the year, the Association received cash consideration from the following arrangements whereby that consideration will be recognised as income upon receipt:

- donations and voluntary contribution from members; and
- government grants.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

### **Contract liabilities**

A contract liability is recognised if a payment is received or a payment is due (whichever is earlier) from a customer before the Association transfers the related goods or services. Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Association performs under the contract (i.e., transfers control of the related goods or services to the customer).

### **o. Government grants**

Government grants are not recognised until there is reasonable assurance that the Association will comply with the conditions attaching to them and that the grants will be received.

Government grants are recognised in profit or loss on a systematic basis over the periods in which the Association recognises as expenses the related costs for which the grants are intended to compensate. Specifically, government grants whose primary condition is that the Association should purchase, construct otherwise acquire non-current assets are recognised as deferred revenue in the consolidated statement of financial position and transferred to profit or loss on a systematic and rational basis over the useful lives of the related assets.

Government grants that are receivable as compensation for expenses or losses already incurred or for the purpose of giving immediate financial support to the Association with no future related costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they become receivable.

### **p. Taxes**

The Association is exempt from income tax under Division 50 of the *Income Tax Assessment Act 1997*.

Non-member income of the Association is only assessable for tax, as member income is excluded under the principle of mutuality.

### **Goods and services tax (GST)**

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except:

- When the GST incurred on a sale or purchase of assets or services is not payable to or recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case the GST is recognised as part of the revenue or the expense item or as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset, as applicable.
- When receivables and payables are stated with the amount of GST included.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the consolidated statement of financial position. Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority.

Cash flows are included in the consolidated statement of cash flows on a gross basis and the GST component of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities, which is recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is classified as part of operating cash flows.

### **q. Holders of office**

Holders of office are employees of the Association that fulfil the function of the management of the affairs of the Association, determine policies for the Association, are responsible for the making, alteration or rescission of the rules of the Association, or the performance of functions in relation to the enforcement of such rules.

### **r. Comparatives**

Where necessary, comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with changes in the presentation for the current year.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

### 3. Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the Association's consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods.

#### a. Judgements

In the process of applying the Association's accounting policies, management has made the following judgements, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements:

##### *Provision for impairment of receivables*

Included in accounts receivable and other debtors at the end of the reporting period are amounts receivable from members in relation to unpaid subscriptions, and other individual debtors. The Council of Management has recorded a provision for expected credit losses at 30 June 2023 of \$69,972 (2022: \$69,630).

##### *Valuation of land and buildings*

The Association has a process for determining the fair value of investment properties at each balance date, applying generally accepted valuation criteria, methodology and assumptions detailed in Note 13. Valuations are completed based on current market evidence at the date of each report, reflecting known criteria at that time, and do not include unknown future impacts.

#### b. Estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Association based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the consolidated financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Association. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

### ***Fair value measurement of financial instruments***

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques. The Association uses its judgement to select a variety of methods and make assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at the end of each reporting period.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

### 4. Additional information

#### a. Section 272 information to be provided to Members or Commissioner

In accordance with the requirements of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, the attention of members is drawn to the provisions of Sections 272 (1), (2) and (3) regarding the reporting unit (the Association) requirements, which details are set out below:

1. A member of a reporting unit, or a Commissioner, may apply to the reporting unit for specified prescribed information in relation to the reporting unit to be made available to the person making the application.
2. The application must be in writing and must specify the period within which, and the manner in which, the information is to be made available. The period must not be less than 14 days after the application is given to the reporting unit.
3. A reporting unit must comply with an application made under subsection (1).

Note: This subsection is a civil penalty provision (see section 305).

#### b. Section 265 copies of full report or concise report to be provided to members

1. by publishing in the journal the full report; or a statement that the report is a concise report and that a copy of the full report and auditor's report will be sent to the member free of charge if the member asks for them. The Association must provide free of charge to its members either:
  - a full report consisting of: copy of the report of the auditor in relation to the inspection and audit of the financial records of the Association in relation to a financial year, and a copy of the general purpose financial report to which the report relates, and a copy of the operating report to which the report relates; or
  - a concise report for the financial year that complies with subsection (3).
2. A concise report may only be provided if, under the rules of the Association, the committee of management of the Association resolves that a concise report is to be provided.



## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

3. A concise report for a financial year consists of:
  - a concise financial report for the year drawn up in accordance with the regulations; and
  - the operating report for the year; and
  - a statement by the auditor:
    - that the concise financial report has been audited; and
    - whether, in the auditor's opinion, the concise financial report complies with the relevant Australian Accounting Standards; and
  - a copy of anything included under subsection 257(5), (6) or (7) in the auditor's report on the full report; and
  - a statement that the report is a concise report and that a copy of the full report and auditor's report will be sent to the member free of charge if the member asks for them.
4. If a member requests a copy of the full report and auditor's report, as mentioned in paragraph (3)(e), the Association must send those reports to the person within 28 days of the request being made.
5. The copies referred to in subsection (1) must be provided within:
  - if a general meeting of members of the Association to consider the reports is held within 6 months after the end of the financial year-the period starting at the end of the financial year and ending 21 days before that meeting; or
  - in any other case-the period of 5 months starting at the end of the financial year.

A Registrar may, upon application by the Association, extend the period during which the meeting referred to in paragraph (a) may be held, or the period set out in paragraph (b), by no more than one month.
6. Where the Association publishes a journal that is available to the members of the Association free of charge, the Association may comply with subsection (1)
  - by publishing in the journal the full report; or
  - by preparing a concise report as described in subsection (3) and publishing the concise report in the journal.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

## 5. Revenue and other income

## a. Revenue from contracts with customers

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
TV Programme - Building Ideas	104,904	-
Membership subscriptions	2,777,430	2,616,993
Training	296,966	256,545
Building awards	241,324	447,712
Construction Industry Training Board funding	674,731	542,434
Property rental	420,893	331,666
Apprentice hiring fees	8,033,938	6,111,074
<b>Total revenue from contracts with customers</b>	<b>12,550,186</b>	<b>10,306,424</b>

## b. Other income

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Interest revenue	98,501	4,719
Dividend revenue	383,246	204,536
Payroll tax reimbursement	312,220	184,717
Gain/(loss) on revaluation of investments at fair value through profit or loss	306,223	(264,271)
Commissions	275,667	284,693
Government incentives	902,841	397,168
Other revenue	734,033	767,803
<b>Total other income</b>	<b>3,012,731</b>	<b>1,579,365</b>

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

## 6. Expenses

## a. Depreciation and amortisation expense

	Notes	2023 \$	2022 \$
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	13	202,601	187,182
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	14	45,591	28,424
Amortisation of intangible assets	15	151,971	173,279
<b>Total depreciation and amortisation expense</b>		<b>400,163</b>	<b>388,885</b>

## b. Supplies and expenses

	Note	2023 \$	2022 \$
Advertising		28,148	23,710
Interest expense on lease liabilities	14	8,011	6,344
Building awards		400,363	441,963
Building ideas television		292,950	-
External technical support		278,330	112,360
Donations		4,500	-
Training		208,830	194,079
Remuneration of auditor		30,396	25,404
Electricity		89,924	90,657
Rates and taxes		164,166	156,000
Maintenance		79,331	69,481
Other property expenses		79,582	86,553
Subscriptions		12,876	17,194
Subscriptions - National Association Affiliation		204,830	196,752
Legal expenses		76,308	29,912
Insurance		129,533	115,434
Communication expenses		58,308	54,748
Travel and accommodation		19,680	5,892
Consultants		417,894	275,037
Personal protective equipment		88,317	79,636
Other expenses		659,304	623,844
<b>Total supplies and services</b>		<b>3,331,581</b>	<b>2,605,000</b>

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

### 7. Cash and cash equivalents

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Cash on hand	-	3,250
Cash at bank	4,865,800	4,225,925
Short-term deposits	833,608	819,335
Cash with funds manager	75,366	62,083
Arbitration trust fund	500	500
	<u>5,775,274</u>	<u>5,111,093</u>

The effective interest rate on short-term bank deposits was 3.15% (2022: 0.35%); these deposits have an average maturity of 90 days.

For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the above.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

## a. Cash flow reconciliation

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
<b>Cash flow reconciliation</b>		
Reconciliation of net profit after tax to net cash flows from operations:	-	-
Profit/(loss) after tax	1,086,184	(52,407)
<b>Adjustments for:</b>		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	202,601	187,182
Amortisation of intangible assets	151,971	173,279
(Gain)/loss on revaluation of investments at fair value through profit or loss	(306,223)	264,271
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	45,591	28,424
Provision for expected credit losses	342	58,874
<b>Changes in assets and liabilities:</b>		
Increase in trade and other receivables	(241,231)	(285,987)
Increase in inventories	-	(233)
(Increase)/decrease in prepayments and other assets	(101,733)	23,709
Increase in trade and other payables	259,204	144,188
Increase in employee benefit liabilities	146,413	17,366
<b>Net cash flows from operating activities</b>	<b>1,243,119</b>	<b>558,666</b>

## b. Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

	1 July 2022	Cash flows	New leases	30 June 2023
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Lease liabilities	114,057	(50,111)	38,919	102,865
<b>Total liabilities from financing activities</b>	<b>114,057</b>	<b>(50,111)</b>	<b>38,919</b>	<b>102,865</b>

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

	1 July 2021	Cash flows	New leases	30 June 2022
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Lease liabilities	44,169	(30,777)	100,665	114,057
<b>Total liabilities from financing activities</b>	<b>44,169</b>	<b>(30,777)</b>	<b>100,665</b>	<b>114,057</b>

## 8. Trade and other receivables

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Trade receivables	1,045,556	755,617
Provision for expected credit losses	(69,972)	(69,630)
Amounts owed by Construction Industry Training Board	35,000	90,249
Amounts owed by Commonwealth and DFEEST joint policy funding	-	33,500
Other receivables	238,222	198,181
	<b>1,248,806</b>	<b>1,007,917</b>

Set out below is the movement in the allowance for expected credit losses of trade receivables:

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
At 1 July	69,630	10,756
Provision for expected credit losses	342	58,874
<b>At 30 June</b>	<b>69,972</b>	<b>69,630</b>

**Credit risk**

The Association has no significant concentration of credit risk with respect to any single counterparty or group of counterparties. The main source of credit risk to the Association is considered to relate to the class of assets described as trade receivables.

The balances of receivables that remain within initial terms are considered to be of high credit quality.

**Collateral held as security**

No collateral is held as security for any of the accounts receivable or other debtor balances.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

**9. Inventories**

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Stock of publications	3,809	3,809
Employee uniforms	1,293	1,293
<b>Total inventories</b>	<b>5,102</b>	<b>5,102</b>

**10. Other assets**

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Prepayments	289,626	187,893

**11. Financial assets designated fair value through profit or loss**

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
<b>Non-current</b>		
Financial assets designated as at fair value through profit or loss comprise MBA Insurance Services Pty Ltd	1,159,102	1,047,090

**12. Financial assets mandatorily fair value through profit or loss**

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
<b>Non-current</b>		
Financial assets mandatorily designated as at fair value through profit or loss comprise investment in Managed Funds and Capital Notes	6,943,444	6,462,292

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

## 13. Property, plant, and equipment

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
<b>Land and buildings</b>		
At valuation	14,000,000	14,000,000
Accumulated depreciation	(109,805)	-
<b>Net carrying amount</b>	<u>13,890,195</u>	<u>14,000,000</u>
<b>Plant and equipment</b>		
At cost	671,427	619,436
Accumulated depreciation	(573,931)	(560,843)
<b>Net carrying amount</b>	<u>97,496</u>	<u>58,593</u>
<b>Furniture and equipment</b>		
At cost	520,068	518,973
Accumulated depreciation	(467,125)	(459,965)
<b>Net carrying amount</b>	<u>52,943</u>	<u>59,008</u>
<b>Motor vehicles</b>		
At cost	81,138	80,192
Accumulated depreciation	(40,351)	(29,833)
<b>Net carrying amount</b>	<u>40,787</u>	<u>50,359</u>
<b>Computer hardware</b>		
At cost	883,372	779,719
Accumulated depreciation	(765,938)	(745,647)
<b>Net carrying amount</b>	<u>117,434</u>	<u>34,072</u>
<b>Computer software</b>		
At cost	478,940	478,940
Accumulated depreciation	(474,935)	(470,804)
<b>Net carrying amount</b>	<u>4,005</u>	<u>8,136</u>



## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
<b>Building improvements</b>		
At cost	488,910	488,094
Accumulated depreciation	(182,775)	(145,823)
<b>Net carrying amount</b>	<b>306,135</b>	<b>342,271</b>
<b>Construction in progress</b>		
At cost	76,880	-
Accumulated depreciation	-	-
<b>Net carrying amount</b>	<b>76,880</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total property, plant and equipment</b>		
At cost	3,200,735	2,965,354
At valuation	14,000,000	14,000,000
Accumulated depreciation	(2,614,860)	(2,412,915)
<b>Net carrying amount</b>	<b>14,585,875</b>	<b>14,552,439</b>

**Valuation of land and buildings by independent valuer**

The Association's land and buildings were revalued at 30 June 2022 by an independent valuer. Valuations were made on the basis of market value of the property using the market approach of observable market data for similar properties and the income approach using discounted cash flow. The valuation amount adopted by Council of Management as at 30 June 2023 is \$14,000,000 (2022: \$14,000,000).

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

	Land and buildings	Plant and equipment	Furniture and equipment	Motor vehicles	Computer hardware	Computer software	Building improvements	Construction in progress	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
At 1 July 2021	12,050,975	56,736	23,507	60,770	22,636	9,035	247,148	-	12,470,807
Additions	-	10,879	43,701	-	20,909	7,458	127,037	-	209,984
Revaluation adjustment	2,058,830	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,058,830
Depreciation expense	(109,805)	(9,022)	(8,200)	(10,411)	(9,473)	(8,357)	(31,914)	-	(187,182)
<b>At 30 June 2022</b>	<b>14,000,000</b>	<b>58,593</b>	<b>59,008</b>	<b>50,359</b>	<b>34,072</b>	<b>8,136</b>	<b>342,271</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>14,552,439</b>
At 1 July 2022	14,000,000	58,593	59,008	50,359	34,072	8,136	342,271	-	14,552,439
Additions	-	51,991	1,095	946	111,792	-	816	76,880	243,520
Disposals	-	-	-	-	(7,484)	-	-	-	(7,484)
Depreciation expense	(109,805)	(13,088)	(7,161)	(10,518)	(20,946)	(4,131)	(36,952)	-	(202,601)
<b>At 30 June 2023</b>	<b>13,890,195</b>	<b>97,496</b>	<b>52,943</b>	<b>40,787</b>	<b>117,434</b>	<b>4,005</b>	<b>306,135</b>	<b>76,880</b>	<b>14,585,875</b>

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

### 14. Leases

#### Association as a lessee

The Association has lease contracts for IT equipment and motor vehicles used in its operations. Leases of IT equipment generally have lease terms of 3 years and motor vehicles of 4 years. The Association's obligations under its leases are secured by the lessor's title to the leased assets. Generally, the Association is restricted from assigning and subleasing the leased assets.

Set out below are the carrying amounts of right-of-use assets recognised and the movements during the period:

	<b>IT equipment</b>	<b>Motor vehicles</b>	<b>Total</b>
	\$	\$	\$
As 1 July 2022	119,938	-	119,938
Additions	-	38,919	38,919
Depreciation expense	(43,721)	(1,870)	(45,591)
<b>At 30 June 2023</b>	<b>76,217</b>	<b>37,049</b>	<b>113,266</b>

Set out below are the carrying amounts of lease liabilities and the movements during the period:

	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
	\$	\$
As at 1 July	114,057	44,169
Additions	36,651	100,665
Accretion of interest	8,011	6,344
Payments	(55,854)	(37,121)
<b>At 30 June</b>	<b>102,865</b>	<b>114,057</b>
Current	53,553	45,845
Non-current	49,312	68,212

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

The following are the amounts recognised in profit or loss:

	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Depreciation expense of right-of-use assets	45,591	28,424
Interest expense on lease liabilities	8,011	6,344
	<b>53,602</b>	<b>34,768</b>

The Association had total cash outflows for leases of \$55,854 in 2023 (2022: \$37,121). The Association's non-cash additions to right-of-use assets and lease liabilities is \$36,651 (2022: \$100,665).

Future minimum rentals payable under non-cancellable operating leases as at 30 June are as follows:

	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Within one year	58,164	53,631
After one but not more than two years	27,676	51,513
After two but not more than three years	6,652	21,024
After three but not more than four years	16,919	-
	<b>109,411</b>	<b>126,168</b>

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

## 15. Intangible assets

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
<b>Patents and trademarks</b>		
At cost	1,920	1,920
<b>Net carrying amount</b>	<u>1,920</u>	<u>1,920</u>
<b>Website formulation</b>		
At cost	148,030	142,180
Accumulated amortisation	(142,180)	(141,860)
<b>Net carrying amount</b>	<u>5,850</u>	<u>320</u>
<b>Computer software</b>		
At cost	1,538,579	1,538,579
Accumulated amortisation	(938,841)	(787,190)
<b>Net carrying amount</b>	<u>599,738</u>	<u>751,389</u>
<b>Total intangible assets</b>		
At cost	1,688,529	1,682,679
Accumulated amortisation/impairment	(1,081,021)	(929,050)
<b>Net carrying amount</b>	<u>607,508</u>	<u>753,629</u>

	Patents and trademarks	Website formulation	Computer software	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
At 1 July 2021	1,920	9,374	807,281	818,575
Additions	-	-	108,333	108,333
Amortisation	-	(9,054)	(164,225)	(173,279)
At 30 June 2022	<u>1,920</u>	<u>320</u>	<u>751,389</u>	<u>753,629</u>
At 1 July 2022	1,920	320	751,389	753,629
Additions	-	5,850	-	5,850
Amortisation	-	(320)	(151,651)	(151,971)
At 30 June 2023	<u>1,920</u>	<u>5,850</u>	<u>599,738</u>	<u>607,508</u>

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

### 16. Trade and other payables

	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
	\$	\$
<b>Current</b>		
Trade payables	109,843	64,224
GST payable	271,828	467,109
<b>Accrued employee benefits:</b>		
Wages and salaries	152,847	109,290
Superannuation	79,375	75,855
Other	84,219	50,908
Sundry accruals	655,080	383,723
Accrued superannuation matter	287,023	287,023
Arbitration accounts	4,802	743
<b>Total trade and other payables</b>	<b>1,645,017</b>	<b>1,438,875</b>

### 17. Contract liabilities

	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
	\$	\$
Income received in advance	876,796	823,733

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

## 18. Employee benefit liabilities

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
<b>Current</b>		
Annual leave - office holders	68,214	80,105
Annual leave - other	392,519	307,193
Rostered days off (apprentice)	144,761	103,680
Long service leave - office holders	35,821	29,352
Long service leave - other	22,452	17,746
	<u>663,767</u>	<u>538,076</u>
<b>Non-current</b>		
Long service leave - office holders	40,332	29,450
Long service leave - other	22,473	12,633
	<u>62,805</u>	<u>42,083</u>

## 19. Reserves

	Asset revaluation reserve \$
At 1 July 2021	6,066,048
Land revaluation	2,058,830
<b>At 30 June 2022 and 30 June 2023</b>	<u>8,124,878</u>

## Nature and purpose of reserves

**Asset revaluation reserve**

The asset revaluation reserve relates to the valuation of land and buildings. Refer to Note 13 for further information.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

### 20. Interests in subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements of the Association include:

Name	Country of incorporation	% equity interest	
		2023	2022
MBA SA Legal Practice Pty Ltd	Australia	100%	100%

MBA SA Legal Practice Pty Ltd was established to provide a full suite of legal services for the Association's members.

MBA SA Legal Practice Pty Ltd is an independent legal practice that is fully owned by the Association.

MBA SA Legal Practice Pty Ltd's operations were transferred to the Association in October 2016. The entity is dormant.

### 21. Related party transactions

#### *Transactions with key management personnel*

Any person(s) having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Association, directly or indirectly, including its committee members, is considered key management personnel.

Key management personnel compensation:	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Short-term benefits	800,195	842,363
Post-employment benefits	79,822	79,228
Long-term benefits	76,153	58,802
	956,170	980,393

There are no other transactions with key management personnel or their close family members.

### 22. Financial risk management

The Association's financial instruments consist mainly of deposits with banks, local money market instruments, managed investments in listed corporations, receivables, payables and lease liabilities.



## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

The totals for each category of financial instruments, measured in accordance with AASB 9: *Financial Instruments*, as detailed in the accounting policies to these consolidated financial statements, are as follows:

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
<b>Financial assets</b>		
<b>Financial assets at amortised cost</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	5,775,274	5,111,093
Trade and other receivables	1,248,806	1,007,917
<b>Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss</b>		
Investment in MBA Insurance Services Pty Ltd	1,159,102	1,047,090
Investment in Managed Funds and Capital Notes	6,943,444	6,462,292
<b>Total financial assets</b>	<u>15,126,626</u>	<u>13,628,392</u>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>		
<b>Financial liabilities at amortised cost</b>		
Trade and other payables	1,645,017	1,438,875
Lease liabilities	102,865	114,057
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>	<u>1,747,882</u>	<u>1,552,932</u>

The Association's Chief Financial Officer (CFO) is responsible for, among other issues, monitoring and managing financial risk exposures of the Association. The CFO monitors the Association's transactions and reviews the effectiveness of controls relating to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. Discussions on monitoring and managing financial risk exposures are held bi-monthly and minuted by the committee of management. The CFO's overall risk management strategy seeks to ensure that the Association meets its financial targets, while minimising potential adverse effects of cash flow shortfalls.

### Specific financial risk exposures and management

The main risks the Association is exposed to through its financial instruments are credit risk, liquidity risk, and market risk relating to interest rate risk and other price risk. There have been no substantive changes in the types of risks the Association is exposed to, how these risks arise, or the committee's objectives, policies and processes for managing or measuring the risks from the previous period.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

### **a. Credit risk**

Exposure to credit risk relating to financial assets arises from the potential non-performance by counterparties of contract obligations that could lead to a financial loss to the Association.

Credit risk is managed through maintaining procedures (such as the utilisation of systems for the approval, granting and removal of credit limits, regular monitoring of exposure against such limits and monitoring of the financial stability of significant customers and counterparties) ensuring, to the extent possible, that members and counterparties to transactions are of sound credit worthiness.

Risk is also minimised through investing surplus funds in financial institutions that maintain a high credit rating or in entities that the Council of Management has otherwise assessed as being financially sound.

#### *Credit risk exposures*

The maximum exposure to credit risk by class of recognised financial assets at the end of the reporting period is equivalent to the carrying amount and classification of those financial assets (net of any provisions) as presented in the consolidated statement of financial position.

There is no collateral held by the Association securing trade and other receivables.

Trade and other receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are considered to be of high credit quality. Aggregates of such amounts are detailed at Note 8.

The Association has no significant concentrations of credit risk with any single counterparty or group of counterparties. Details with respect to credit risk of trade and other receivables are provided in Note 8.

### **b. Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk arises from the possibility that the Association might encounter difficulty in settling its debts or otherwise meeting its obligations related to financial liabilities. The Association manages this risk through the following mechanisms:

- preparing forward-looking cash flow analyses in relation to its operating, investing and financing activities;
- only investing surplus cash with major financial institutions; and
- proactively monitoring the recovery of unpaid subscriptions.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

The following table below reflects an undiscounted contractual maturity analysis for non-derivative financial liabilities. The Association does not hold any derivative financial liabilities directly.

Cash flows realised from financial assets reflect management's expectation as to the timing of realisation. Actual timing may therefore differ from that disclosed. The timing of cash flows presented in the table to settle financial liabilities reflects the earliest contractual settlement dates.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

Year ended 30 June 2023	Within 1				Total
	Note	year	1 to 5 years	Over 5 years	
		\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>Financial liabilities due for payments</b>					
Accounts payable (excluding annual leave and grants receivable in advance)		1,645,017	-	-	1,645,017
Lease liabilities	14	53,553	49,312	-	102,865
<b>Total expected outflows</b>		<b>1,698,570</b>	<b>49,312</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,747,882</b>
<b>Financial assets - cash flows realisable</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents		5,775,274	-	-	5,775,274
Trade and other receivables		1,248,806	-	-	1,248,806
Financial assets at fair value		8,102,546	-	-	8,102,546
<b>Net inflow on financial instruments</b>		<b>15,126,626</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>15,126,626</b>

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

Year ended 30 June 2022	Within 1				Total
	Note	year	1 to 5 years	Over 5 years	
		\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>Financial liabilities due for payments</b>					
Accounts payable (excluding annual leave and grants receivable in advance)		1,438,875	-	-	1,438,875
Lease liabilities	14	45,845	68,212	-	114,057
<b>Total expected outflows</b>		<b>1,484,720</b>	<b>68,212</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,552,932</b>
<b>Financial assets - cash flows realisable</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents		5,111,093	-	-	5,111,093
Trade and other receivables		1,007,917	-	-	1,007,917
Financial assets at fair value		7,509,382	-	-	7,509,382
<b>Net inflow on financial instruments</b>		<b>13,628,392</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>13,628,392</b>

*Financial assets pledged as collateral*

No financial assets have been pledged as security for any financial liability.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

### c. Market risk

#### i. Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk arises on financial assets and financial liabilities recognised at the end of the reporting period whereby a future change in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value of fixed rate financial instruments. The Association is exposed to earnings volatility on floating rate instruments. The financial instruments that expose the Association to interest rate risk are limited to listed shares, and cash and cash equivalents.

The Association also manages interest rate risk by ensuring that, whenever possible, payables are paid within any pre-agreed credit terms.

#### ii. Other price risk

Other price risk relates to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk) of securities held.

The Association is exposed to other price risk on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss comprise. Such risk is managed through diversification of investments across industries and geographic locations.

The Association's investments are held in diversified management fund portfolios.

#### iii. Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Association's exposures to changes in interest rates and equity prices. The table indicates the impact of how profit and equity values reported at the end of the reporting period would have been affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that management considers to be reasonably possible.

These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of other variables.

	Current surplus	Equity \$
<b>2023</b>		
+/-2% in interest rates	115,326	115,326
+/-10% in financial assets at fair value	810,225	-
<b>2022</b>		
+/-2% in interest rates	102,222	102,222
+/-10% in financial assets at fair value	750,938	-

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

No sensitivity analysis has been performed on foreign exchange risk as the Association has no significant exposure to currency risk.

There have been no changes in any of the assumptions used to prepare the above sensitivity analysis from the prior year.

### 23. Fair value measurements

The Association measures and recognises the following assets at fair value on a recurring basis after initial recognition:

- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss comprise investment in Managed Fund & Capital Notes.
- Financial assets designated as at fair value through profit or loss comprise MBA Insurance Services Pty Ltd.
- Land and buildings at fair value through other comprehensive income.

The Association does not subsequently measure any liabilities at fair value on a recurring basis, or any assets or liabilities at fair value on a non-recurring basis.

#### Fair value hierarchy

AASB 13: *Fair Value Measurement* requires the disclosure of fair value information according to the relevant level in the fair value hierarchy. This hierarchy categorises fair value measurements into one of three possible levels based on the lowest level that a significant input can be categorised into. The levels are outlined below:

<b>Level 1</b>	<b>Level 2</b>	<b>Level 3</b>
Measurements based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date.	Measurements based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.	Measurements based on unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The fair value of assets and liabilities that are not traded in an active market is determined using one or more valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximise, to the extent possible, the use of observable market data; If all significant inputs required to measure fair value are observable, the asset or liability is included in Level 2. If one or more significant inputs are not based on observable market data, the asset or liability is included in Level 3.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

### Valuation techniques

The Association selects valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data is available to measure fair value. The availability of sufficient and relevant data primarily depends on the specific characteristics of the asset or liability being measured. The valuation techniques selected by the Association are consistent with one or more of the following valuation approaches:

- *Market approach*: uses prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions involving identical or similar assets or liabilities.
- *Income approach*: converts estimated future cash flows or income and expenses into a single current (i.e. discounted) value.
- *Cost approach*: reflects the current replacement cost of an asset at its current service capacity.

Each valuation technique requires inputs that reflect the assumptions that buyers and sellers would use when pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risks. When selecting a valuation technique, the Association gives priority to those techniques that maximise the use of observable inputs and minimise the use of unobservable inputs. Inputs that are developed using market data (such as publicly available information on actual transactions) and reflect the assumptions that buyers and sellers would generally use when pricing the asset or liability are considered observable, whereas inputs for which market data is not available and therefore are developed using the best information available about such assumptions are considered unobservable.



## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Association's assets and recognised on a recurring basis after initial recognition, categorised within the fair value hierarchy:

**Fair value measurement hierarchy for assets as at 30 June 2023:**

	Level 1 \$	Level 2 \$	Level 3 \$	Total \$
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Investment in MBA Insurance Services Pty Ltd	1,159,102	-	-	1,159,102
Investment in Managed Funds and Capital Notes	6,943,444	-	-	6,943,444
Revalued property, plant and equipment - land and buildings	-	13,890,195	-	13,890,195
<b>Total financial assets recognised at fair value</b>	8,102,546	13,890,195	-	21,992,741

**Fair value measurement hierarchy for assets as at 30 June 2022:**

	Level 1 \$	Level 2 \$	Level 3 \$	Total \$
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Investment in MBA Insurance Services Pty Ltd	1,047,090	-	-	1,047,090
Investment in Managed Funds and Capital Notes	6,462,292	-	-	6,462,292
Revalued property, plant and equipment - land and buildings	-	14,000,000	-	14,000,000
<b>Total financial assets recognised at fair value</b>	7,509,382	14,000,000	-	21,509,382

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 for assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis during the reporting period (2022: no transfers).

There has been no change in the valuation technique(s) used to calculate the fair values disclosed in the consolidated financial statements.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

### 24. Commitments

#### Operating lease commitments - Association as lessor

Future minimum rentals receivable under non-cancellable operating leases as at 30 June are, as follows:

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Within one year	396,017	332,600
After one year but not more than two years	276,281	273,049
After two years but not more than three years	179,535	234,202
After three years but not more than four years	99,007	155,042
After four years but not more than five years	602,434	798,784
	<u>1,553,274</u>	<u>1,793,677</u>

Rental is received from a number of tenants with individual terms and contracts with terms ranging from one to multiple years.

### 25. Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

The Association did not have any contingent liabilities or contingent assets as 30 June 2023 (2022: \$nil).

### 26. Events after the reporting period

There were no significant events occurring after the reporting period which may affect either the Association's operations or results of those operations or the Associations state of affairs.

### 27. Auditor's remuneration

The auditor of Master Builders Association of SA Inc is Nexia Edwards Marshall.

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
<b>Amounts received or due and receivable by Nexia Edwards Marshall for:</b>		
An audit or review of the financial report of the entity and any other entity in the Association	30,396	25,404

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

**28. Information relating to Master Builders Association of SA Inc (the Parent)**

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Current assets	7,639,129	6,635,250
Non-current assets	23,409,195	22,935,388
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>31,048,324</b>	<b>29,570,638</b>
Current liabilities	3,238,218	2,846,693
Non-current liabilities	112,117	110,295
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>3,350,335</b>	<b>2,956,988</b>
<b>Retained earnings</b>		
Opening retained earnings	18,488,772	18,540,841
Profit/(loss) for the year	1,084,339	(52,069)
<b>Total Retained earnings</b>	<b>19,573,111</b>	<b>18,488,772</b>
Reserves	8,124,878	8,124,878
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>27,697,989</b>	<b>26,613,650</b>
Profit/(loss) for the year	1,084,339	(52,069)
Total comprehensive income of the Parent entity	1,084,339	2,006,761

**29. Prescribed information****a. Recovery of wages activity**

There was no recovery of wages activity undertaken by the Association for the financial year ended 30 June 2023.

**b. Items required to be disclosed by the Section 253 Reporting Guidelines for which there was some activity**

The following activities are required to be disclosed by section 253 of the Reporting Guidelines included in the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* even though no such activities occurred during the financial year. During the financial year ended 30 June 2023, there were no:

1. Going concern financial support received from or provided to another reporting unit;
2. Capitation fees received or paid;
3. Compulsory levies raised or imposed,

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

4. Donations received;
5. Fees incurred as consideration for employers making payroll deductions of membership subscriptions;
6. Penalties imposed under the RO Act or RO Regulations;
7. Receivables from or payables to another reporting unit;
8. Payables to employers as consideration for the employers making payroll deductions of membership subscriptions;
9. Fees and/or allowances paid to persons in respect of their attendances as representatives of the reporting unit at conferences or other meetings;
10. Receivables or other rights to receive cash or payables or other financial liabilities where the item or a part of the item has been derived as a result of one or more transactions and/or other past events with another reporting unit of the organisation and therefore provision on receivables with another reporting unit;
11. Acquisition of an asset or liability due to an amalgamation under Part 2 of Chapter 3 of the RO Act, a restructure of the branches of an organisation, a determination or revocation by the General Manager, Fair Work Commission;
12. Agreement to provide financial support to ensure another reporting unit has the ability to continue as a going concern;
13. Revenues received from undertaking recovery of wage activity;
14. Funds of accounts for compulsory levies, voluntary contributions or required by the rules of the organisation of branch;
15. Transfers to or withdrawals from a fund account, asset or controlled entity;
16. Other entities that administered the financial affairs of the Association;
17. Payments made to a former related party of the Association;
18. Revenues/cash flows received from or expenses cash flows paid to another non-national Association reporting unit; and
19. Liabilities for holders of office and other employees other than those disclosed in Note 18.

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

## c. Items required to be disclosed by the Section 253 Reporting Guidelines for which there was some activity

## i. Donations and grants

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
<b>Donations:</b>		
Total expensed that were \$1,000 or less	-	-
Total expensed that exceeded \$1,000	4,500	-
	<u>4,500</u>	<u>-</u>

**Grants:**

Total expensed that were \$1,000 or less	-	-
Total expensed that exceeded \$1,000	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

## ii. Administration expenses

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Conference and meeting expenses	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

## iii. Legal cost expenses

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Litigation	-	-
Other legal matters	76,308	29,912
	<u>76,308</u>	<u>29,912</u>

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

### iv. Employee benefits expense - office holders

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Wages and salaries	731,980	762,257
Superannuation	79,822	79,228
Leave and other entitlements	86,095	105,599
	<u>897,897</u>	<u>947,084</u>

### v. Employee benefits expense - employees other than office holders

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Wages and salaries	7,911,724	6,752,110
Superannuation	811,168	644,487
Leave and other entitlements	1,124,017	598,899
Separation and redundancies	183	1,731
	<u>9,847,092</u>	<u>7,997,227</u>

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF MASTER BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF SA INC**

### **Opinion**

We have audited the financial report of Master Builders Association of SA Inc and its controlled entities (the Association) which comprises the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2023, the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies, the Statement by Members of the Council and the Report Required Under Subsection 255(2A).

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report presents fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Association as at 30 June 2023 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year ended on that date in accordance with:

- (i) the Australian Accounting Standards; and
- (ii) any other requirements imposed by the reporting guidelines or Part 3 of Chapter 8 of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* (the *RO Act*).

We declare that management's use of the going concern basis in the preparation of the financial statements of the Association is appropriate.

### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report* section of our report. We are independent of the Association in accordance with the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's *APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards)* (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### **Information Other than the Financial Report and the Auditor's Report thereon**

The Council of Management of the Association is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Operating Report for the year ending 30 June 2023. Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

### **Advisory. Tax. Audit.**

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF MASTER BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF SA INC (CONT)

### Council of Management's Responsibility for the Financial Report

The Council of Management of the Association is responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the *RO Act*. This responsibility includes such internal control as the Council of Management determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view so that it is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the Council of Management is responsible for assessing the Association's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Council of Management either intends to liquidate the Association or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

### Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Association's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Council of Management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Council of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Association's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Association to cease to continue as a going concern.

### Advisory. Tax. Audit.



## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF MASTER BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF SA INC (CONT)**

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report (cont)**

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities of the Association and its controlled entities to express an opinion on the financial report. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the Association audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the Council of Management regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

I declare that I am an auditor registered under the *RO Act*.



Nexia Edwards Marshall  
Chartered Accountants



Matthew O'Connor  
Partner

Adelaide  
South Australia

29 September 2023

Registration number (as registered by the Registered Organisation Commissioner under the *RO Act*): AA2017/75

## **Advisory. Tax. Audit.**

Nexia Edwards Marshall (ABN 38 238 591 759) is a firm of Chartered Accountants. It is affiliated with, but independent from Nexia Australia Pty Ltd. Nexia Australia Pty Ltd is a member of Nexia International, a leading, global network of independent accounting and consulting firms. For more information please see [www.nexia.com.au/legal](http://www.nexia.com.au/legal). Neither Nexia International nor Nexia Australia Pty Ltd provide services to clients.

Liability limited under a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.